
Communities with Tobacco21 Ordinances as of September 31, 2017
Arizona

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Cottonwood 6/2/16 11,818 0.17% 0.17%
2 Douglas 8/12/17 16,604 0.24% 0.41%

 TOTAL 28,422 0.41%

1 state population estimate 6,931,071

Arkansas

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Helena/West Helena 9/1/16 11,109 0.37% 0.37%
TOTAL 11,109 0.37%

1 state population estimate 2,988,248

California

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Healdsburg 12/4/14 11,742 0.03% 0.03%

2 Santa Clara unincorp 1/1/16 125,212 0.32% 0.35%

3 San Francisco 6/1/16 864,816 2.20% 2.55%
CALIFORNIA 6/9/16 38,127,275 97.14% 100.00%

4 Berkeley 1/1/17 120,972 0.31% 100.00%
TOTAL 39,250,017 97.14%

1 state population estimate 39,250,017

Colorado

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Aspen 1/1/18 6,871 0.12% 0.12%
TOTAL 6,871 0.12%

1 state population estimate 5,540,545

Guam

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 GUAM 1/1/18 159,358 100.00% 100.00%
TOTAL 159,358 100.00%

1 state population estimate 159,358
Hawaii

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Hawaii County 7/1/14 198,449 13.89% 13.89%
HAWAII 1/1/16 1,428,557 100.00% 100.00%
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TOTAL 1,428,557 100.00%

1 state population estimate 1,428,556

Illinois

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Evanston 11/8/14 75,527 0.59% 0.59%

2 Chicago 7/1/16 2,720,546 21.25% 21.84%

3 Oak Park 8/1/16 52,287 0.41% 22.25%

4 Deerfield 1/1/17 19,019 0.15% 22.40%

5 Highland Park 1/1/17 29,743 0.23% 22.63%

6 Naperville2 1/1/17 147,100 1.15% 23.78%

7 Maywood 5/3/17 24,012 0.19% 23.97%

8 Lincolnshire 6/13/17 7,262 0.06% 24.02%

9 Vernon Hills 8/1/17 26,328 0.21% 24.23%

10 Berwyn 8/19/17 55,748 0.44% 24.67%

11 Buffalo Grove 12/28/17 41,346 0.32% 24.99%

12 Lake County 1/1/18 82,014 0.64% 25.63%
TOTAL 3,280,932 25.63%

1 state population estimate 12,801,539
2 tobacco effective 1-1-2018, vapor effective 1-1-2018

Kansas

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1
Kansas City/ Wyanadotte 
County 11/26/15 163,381 5.62%

5.62%

2 Olathe 2/6/16 134,405 4.62% 10.24%

3 Prairie Village 3/22/16 21,877 0.75% 11.00%

4 Iola 6/1/16 5,470 0.19% 11.18%

5 Westwood Hills 6/28/16 364 0.01% 11.20%

6 Bonner Springs 7/1/16 7,606 0.26% 11.46%

7 Lansing 7/1/16 11,767 0.40% 11.86%

8 Lenexa 7/1/16 52,490 1.81% 13.67%

9 Overland Park 8/1/16 186,515 6.42% 20.08%

10 Mission Hills 8/23/16 3,601 0.12% 20.21%

11 Westwood  8/23/16 1,719 0.06% 20.27%

12 Leavenworth 9/1/16 35,980 1.24% 21.50%

13 Roeland Park 11/21/16 6,827 0.23% 21.74%

14 Leawood 1/1/17 34,579 1.19% 22.93%

15 Merriam 1/1/17 11,288 0.39% 23.32%

16 Garden City 7/1/17 27,005 0.93% 24.25%

17 Johnson County unincorp 4/27/17 14,988 0.52% 24.76%

18 Shawnee County 
unincorp 9/-/17 47,478 1.63% 26.39%
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TOTAL 767,340 26.39%

1 state population estimate 2,907,289

Maine

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Portland 7/20/16 66,881 5.02% 5.02%
MAINE 7/1/18 1,224,342 91.95% 96.98%

TOTAL 66,881 96.98%

1 state population estimate 1,331,479
2 discounts 18-20 year-olds grandfathered on effective date

Massachusetts (see separate sheet)

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

159 159 communities 4,437,827 65.15% 65.15%
TOTAL 4,437,827 65.15%

1 state population estimate 6,811,779

Michigan

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Ann Arbor 1/1/17 117,070 1.18% 1.18%

2 Genessee County 5/15/17 408,615 4.12% 5.29%
TOTAL 525,685 5.29%

1 state population estimate 9,928,300

Minnesota

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Edina 7/1/17 50,138 0.91% 0.91%

2 St Louis Park 10/1/17 48,747 0.88% 1.79%
TOTAL 98,885 1.79%

1 state population estimate 5,519,952

Mississippi

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Adams County uninc 8/1/16 15,453 0.52% 0.52%
TOTAL 15,453 0.52%

1 state population estimate 2,988,726

Missouri

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Columbia 12/16/14 119,108 1.95% 1.95%
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2 Kansas City 11/29/15 475,378 7.80% 9.76%
3 Gladstone 3/1/16 26,861 0.44% 10.20%
4 Independence 3/1/16 117,255 1.92% 12.12%
5 Grandview 7/1/16 25,256 0.41% 12.54%
6 Liberty 9/26/16 30,450 0.50% 13.04%

7 St Louis  11/29/16 315,685 5.18% 18.22%

8 Lee's Summit 12/1/16 95,094 1.56% 19.78%
9 St Louis County 12/1/16 998,581 16.39% 36.17%

10 Jackson County2 1/1/17 16,492 0.27% 36.44%
11 Jefferson City 4/17/17 43,169 0.71% 37.15%
12 Des Peres3 4/24/17 8,540 0.14% 37.15%
13 Excelsior Springs 5/17/17 11,486 0.19% 37.33%

 TOTAL 2,274,815 37.33%

1 state population estimate 6,093,000
2 unincoporated portion
3 population included in previous St Louis County ordinance

New Jersey

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Sayreville 9/11/14 44,920 0.50% 0.50%
2 Teaneck 12/2/14 40,792 0.46% 0.96%
3 Englewood 1/1/15 28,539 0.32% 1.28%
4 Bogota 2/24/15 8,400 0.09% 1.37%
5 Garfield 4/17/15 31,802 0.36% 1.73%
6 Highland Park 4/17/15 14,347 0.16% 1.89%
7 Princeton 5/11/15 29,603 0.33% 2.22%
8 East Rutherford 5/19/15 9,164 0.10% 2.32%
9 Bergenfield 7/21/15 27,621 0.31% 2.63%

10 Rutherford 8/5/15 18,690 0.21% 2.84%
11 Tenafly 8/12/15 14,880 0.17% 3.00%
12 Westwood 8/15/15 11,247 0.13% 3.13%
13 Union City 9/1/15 69,156 0.77% 3.90%
14 Paterson 10/28/15 147,754 1.65% 5.56%
15 Wyckoff 11/2/15 17,224 0.19% 5.75%
16 Belleville 12/8/15 36,354 0.41% 6.15%
17 Hanover 5/11/16 14,409 0.16% 6.32%
18 Haledon 6/26/16 8,451 0.09% 6.41%
19 West Orange 7/1/16 47,390 0.53% 6.94%
20 Fairlawn 7/21/16 7,413 0.08% 7.02%
21 Maplewood 8/17/16 24,700 0.28% 7.30%
22 Raritan 1/1/17 8,007 0.09% 7.39%
23 Trenton 3/10/17 84,225 0.94% 8.33%
24 Bradley Beach 5/23/17 4,246 0.05% 8.38%
25 Oradell 6/2/17 5,219 0.06% 8.44%
26 Bloomingdale 9/1/17 8,215 0.09% 8.53%
27 East Orange tbd 64,789 0.72% 9.25%
28 Cedar Grove tbd 12,592 0.14% 9.39%

NEW JERSEY 11/1/17 8,944,469 100.00% 100.00%
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TOTAL 8,944,469 100.00%

1 state population estimate 8,944,469

New York

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 New York City 5/18/14 8,550,405 43.30% 43.30%
2 Suffolk County 1/1/15 1,501,587 7.60% 50.91%
3 Albany County 6/15/16 308,846 1.56% 52.47%

4 Chautauqua County 10/1/16 129,504 0.66% 53.13%

5 Cortland County 10/1/16 48,070 0.24% 53.37%

6 Cattaraugus County 11/1/16 77,677 0.39% 53.77%

7 Schenectady County 9/1/16 154,553 0.78% 54.55%

8 North Hempstead 4/1/17 230,614 1.17% 55.72%
9 Williston Park 4/14/17 7,289 0.04% 55.75%

10 Orange County 7/1/17 379,210 1.92% 57.67%
11 Tompkins County 7/1/17 104,871 0.53% 58.20%
12 Great Neck Plaza 9/1/17 7,003 0.04% 58.24%

13 Sullivan County 9/1/17 74,801 0.38% 58.62%

14 Baxter Estates tbd 1,059 0.01% 58.62%

15
Port Washington North tbd 3,228 0.02% 58.64%

TOTAL 11,578,717 58.64%

1 state population estimate 19,745,289

Ohio

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Upper Arlington 6/25/15 34,907 0.30% 0.30%
2 Bexley 7/7/15 13,654 0.12% 0.42%
3 Grandview Heights 10/19/15 7,328 0.06% 0.48%
4 New Albany 1/1/16 9,879 0.09% 0.57%
5 Cleveland 4/13/16 388,072 3.34% 3.91%
6 Columbus 10/1/17 850,106 7.32% 11.23%
7 Powell 7/19/17 12,810 0.11% 11.34%
8 Euclid 12/21/16 47,360 0.41% 11.75%

 TOTAL 1,364,116 11.75% 11.75%

1 state population estimate 11,614,373

Oregon

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Lane County 4/14/17 362,895 8.87% 8.87%
OREGON 1/1/18 4,093,465 100.00% 100.00%

TOTAL 4,093,465 100.00%

1 state population estimate 4,093,465
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Rhode Island

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Central Falls tbd 19,303 1.83% 1.83%

2 Barrington 9/5/17 16,272 1.54% 3.37%
TOTAL 19,303 3.37%  

1 state population estimate 1,056,426

Washington, DC

Community Effective Date Population1 % of state 
population Cumulative %

1 Washington, DC 12/29/16 681,170 100.00% 100.00%

 TOTAL 681,170 100.00%

1 district population estimate 681,170
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Massachusetts Communities with Tobacco21 Ordinances as of August 31, 
2017

Community Effective 
Date Population1 % of state 

population
Cumlative 

%

1 Needham 4/1/05 30,564 0.45% 0.45%
2 Lynn 5/23/17 92,697 1.36% 1.81%
3 Sharon 5/19/13 18,173 0.27% 2.08%
4 Canton 1/1/14 22,817 0.33% 2.41%
5 Dedham 1/1/14 25,397 0.37% 2.78%
6 Dover 1/18/14 5,961 0.09% 2.87%
7 Westford 4/1/14 23,831 0.35% 3.22%
8 Scituate 5/1/14 18,478 0.27% 3.49%
9 Shelburne* 6/1/14 1,893 0.03% 3.52%

10 Sherborn* 6/1/14 4,119 0.06% 3.58%
11 Stoneham 6/1/14 22,002 0.32% 3.90%
12 Wellesley 6/1/14 29,000 0.43% 4.33%
13 Hudson 7/1/14 19,864 0.29% 4.62%
14 Newton 7/1/14 88,817 1.30% 5.93%
15 Reading 7/1/14 25,704 0.38% 6.30%
16 Yarmouth 7/1/14 22,467 0.33% 6.63%
17 Foxboro 8/1/14 17,456 0.26% 6.89%
18 Medway 8/25/14 13,253 0.19% 7.08%
19 Melrose 7/1/14 27,997 0.41% 7.49%
20 Wakefield 7/1/14 26,847 0.39% 7.89%
21 Winchester 7/1/14 22,417 0.33% 8.22%
22 Brimfield* 9/1/14 3,609 0.05% 8.27%
23 Westwood 9/1/14 16,055 0.24% 8.51%
24 Braintree 10/1/14 37,497 0.55% 9.06%
25 Concord 11/1/14 19,830 0.29% 9.35%
26 Acton 1/1/15 23,549 0.35% 9.69%
27 Ashland 1/1/15 17,573 0.26% 9.95%
28 Belmont 1/1/15 25,584 0.38% 10.33%
29 Bridgewater 1/1/15 27,628 0.41% 10.73%
30 Hatfield* 1/1/15 3,279 0.05% 10.78%
31 Hull 1/1/15 10,491 0.15% 10.93%
32 Lincoln 1/1/15 7,491 0.11% 11.04%
33 Milton 1/1/15 27,374 0.40% 11.45%
34 Salem 1/1/15 42,869 0.63% 12.08%
35 Saugus 1/1/15 27,994 0.41% 12.49%
36 Wayland 1/1/15 13,684 0.20% 12.69%
37 Andover 2/1/15 35,299 0.52% 13.21%
38 Duxbury 2/1/15 15,483 0.23% 13.43%
39 Boston 2/15/15 667,137 9.79% 23.23%
40 Lawrence 3/1/15 80,231 1.18% 24.40%
41 Leverett* 3/1/15 1,876 0.03% 24.43%
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42 Waltham 3/1/15 63,378 0.93% 25.36%
43 South Hadley 4/1/15 17,743 0.26% 25.62%
44 Kingston 5/18/15 13,301 0.20% 25.82%
45 Brookline 6/1/15 59,159 0.87% 26.69%
46 Cambridge 6/1/15 110,402 1.62% 28.31%
47 Holyoke 6/12/15 40,684 0.60% 28.91%
48 Danvers 7/1/15 27,849 0.41% 29.31%
49 Framingham 7/1/15 71,209 1.05% 30.36%
50 Greenfield 7/1/15 17,450 0.26% 30.62%
51 Lexington 7/1/15 33,394 0.49% 31.11%
52 Malden 7/1/15 61,068 0.90% 32.00%
53 Montague 7/1/15 8,272 0.12% 32.12%
54 Northborough 7/1/15 15,042 0.22% 32.34%
55 Southborough 7/1/15 10,038 0.15% 32.49%
56 Walpole 7/1/15 25,102 0.37% 32.86%
57 Arlington 7/21/15 44,815 0.66% 33.52%
58 Mendon 8/1/15 6,024 0.09% 33.61%
59 Amherst 8/15/15 11,109 0.16% 33.77%
60 Brewster 9/1/15 9,918 0.15% 33.92%
61 Gill* 9/1/15 1,500 0.02% 33.94%
62 Marlborough 9/1/15 39,818 0.58% 34.52%
63 Marshfield 9/1/15 25,709 0.38% 34.90%
64 Methuen 9/1/15 49,660 0.73% 35.63%
65 Natick 9/1/15 36,272 0.53% 36.16%
66 North Andover 9/1/15 29,712 0.44% 36.60%
67 Williamstown 9/1/15 7,620 0.11% 36.71%
68 Eastham 9/30/15 16,030 0.24% 36.94%
69 Charlemont* 10/15/15 1,266 0.02% 36.96%
70 Millis 11/1/15 8,169 0.12% 37.08%
71 Wilmington 11/1/15 23,534 0.35% 37.43%
72 Buckland* 11/15/15 1,902 0.03% 37.46%
73 Attleboro 1/1/16 44,284 0.65% 38.11%
74 Hanover 1/1/16 14,424 0.21% 38.32%
75 Mansfield 1/1/16 22,687 0.33% 38.65%
76 Medfield 1/1/16 12,718 0.19% 38.84%
77 Peabody 1/1/16 52,504 0.77% 39.61%
78 Westfield 1/1/16 41,690 0.61% 40.22%
79 Whately* 1/1/16 1,496 0.02% 40.24%
80 Lee 1/2/16 5,816 0.09% 40.33%
81 Lenox* 1/2/16 5,025 0.07% 40.40%
82 Stockbridge* 1/2/16 1,947 0.03% 40.43%
83 Chelmsford 1/4/16 35,149 0.52% 40.95%
84 Sunderland* 1/4/16 3,684 0.05% 41.00%
85 Provincetown* 3/1/16 2,994 0.04% 41.04%
86 Southampton 3/1/16 6,152 0.09% 41.13%

�2



87 Watertown 3/1/16 34,319 0.50% 41.64%
88 Chelsea 3/15/16 39,398 0.58% 42.22%
89 Hadley 3/15/16 5,352 0.08% 42.30%
90 Halifax 3/15/16 7,834 0.12% 42.41%
91 Somerville 3/15/16 80,318 1.18% 43.59%
92 Marion 3/16/16 5,086 0.07% 43.66%
93 Norwell 3/31/16 10,984 0.16% 43.83%
94 Norwood 3/31/16 29,095 0.43% 44.25%
95 Hopedale 4/1/16 5,955 0.09% 44.34%
96 Milford 4/1/16 28,614 0.42% 44.76%
97 Wareham 4/1/16 22,408 0.33% 45.09%
98 Weston 4/30/16 12,057 0.18% 45.27%
99 Easton 5/1/16 23,908 0.35% 45.62%

100 Southwick 5/7/16 9,737 0.14% 45.76%
101 Falmouth 5/23/16 31,524 0.46% 46.22%
102 Cohasset 6/1/16 8,393 0.12% 46.35%
103 Gloucester 6/1/16 29,781 0.44% 46.78%
104 Norfolk 6/1/16 11,908 0.17% 46.96%
105 Plainville 6/1/16 9,057 0.13% 47.09%
106 Swampscott 6/1/16 14,477 0.21% 47.30%
107 Tewksbury 6/1/16 30,915 0.45% 47.76%
108 Blackstone 7/1/16 9,104 0.13% 47.89%
109 Franklin 7/1/16 33,147 0.49% 48.38%
110 Carver 7/1/16 11,629 0.17% 48.55%
111 Marblehead 7/1/16 20,517 0.30% 48.85%
112 Mashpee 7/1/16 14,154 0.21% 49.06%
113 North Attleboro 7/1/16 29,701 0.44% 49.49%
114 Stoughton 7/9/16 28,431 0.42% 49.91%
115 Essex^ 8/1/16 3,504 0.05% 49.96%
116 Holbrook 8/1/16 11,050 0.16% 50.12%
117 North Adams 8/1/16 13,263 0.19% 50.32%
118 Grafton 9/1/16 18,540 0.27% 50.59%
119 Great Barrington 9/1/16 6,907 0.10% 50.69%
120 Maynard 9/1/16 10,676 0.16% 50.85%
121 North Reading 9/1/16 15,636 0.23% 51.08%
122 Townsend 9/1/16 9,515 0.14% 51.22%
123 Egremont* 9/19/16 1,225 0.02% 51.24%
124 Northhampton 9/19/16 28,540 0.42% 51.66%
125 Worcester 9/21/16 184,815 2.71% 54.37%
126 Rockport 9/22/16 7,206 0.11% 54.47%
127 Topsfield 9/23/16 6,529 0.10% 54.57%
128 Medford 9/27/16 57,403 0.84% 55.41%
129 Brockton 9/30/16 95,314 1.40% 56.81%
130 Hamilton 10/1/16 8,179 0.12% 56.93%
131 Lowell 10/1/16 110,669 1.62% 58.56%
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132 Middleton 10/1/16 9,738 0.14% 58.70%
133 Whitman 10/1/16 14,849 0.22% 58.92%
134 Randolph 10/7/16 33,699 0.49% 59.41%
135 Adams 10/31/16 8,187 0.12% 59.53%
136 Orleans 11/1/16 5,846 0.09% 59.62%
137 Pittsfield 11/1/16 43,303 0.64% 60.25%
138 Tyngsborough 11/1/16 12,267 0.18% 60.43%
139 Belchertown 1/1/17 14,929 0.22% 60.65%
140 Deerfield* 1/1/17 5,125 0.08% 60.73%
141 West Boylston 3/14/17 7,831 0.11% 60.84%
142 Raynham 4/1/17 13,942 0.20% 61.05%
143 Everett 5/1/17 46,430 0.68% 61.73%
144 Harvard 5/9/17 6,562 0.10% 61.83%
145 Chilmark 5/17/17 916 0.01% 61.84%
146 Stow 6/1/17 7,107 0.10% 61.94%
147 Avon* 7/1/17 4,356 0.06% 62.01%
148 Sudbury 7/1/17 18,897 0.28% 62.29%
149 Holden 7/31/17 18,799 0.28% 62.56%
150 Revere 9/1/17 53,157 0.78% 63.34%
151 Lanesborough* 3/9/18 3,091 0.05% 63.39%
152 Groton tbd 11,297 0.17% 63.55%
153 Holliston 1/1/18 14,556 0.21% 63.77%
154 Pembroke tbd 18,273 0.27% 64.04%
155 Beverly tbd 41,365 0.61% 64.64%
156 Chatham tbd 6,149 0.09% 64.73%
157 Heath 690 0.01% 64.74%
158 Longmeadow 15,806 0.23% 64.97%
159 Spencer 11,880 0.17% 65.15%

TOTAL 4,437,827 65.15%
1 US Census 2015 state population estimate 6,811,779
* 2010 US Census
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